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DUCTLESS SPLIT SYSTEMS

Single Zone Wall Mounted Systems

THE EXPERTS IN ROOM AIR CONDITIONING



Capacities and selection data

Capacity characteristic charts

The following charts show the characteristics of outdoor unit capacity, which corresponds with
the operating ambient temperature of outdoorunit. This data is obtained with Free-Spin of the
Condenser and not in a testing mode

Conditions:

1- Pipelength / height difference: 25ft. (7.6m)/ O ft. (Om)

2- Compressor at rated inverter frequency

3- Indoor fan speedat high fan speed

4- Capacity loss dueto frost accumulation and defrost
operationisnot included.



Floating Air Pro / Premier Cooling Extended Capacity (By System Model)

Indoor Air Temp. °F DB / °F WB

) . 80/67
System Model Outdoor Air Temp. (°F DB) TC I SHC ]
KBtu/h KW

2 7.60 532 0.21

41 8.41 5.89 0.28

50 9.73 6.81 0.40

59 11.23 7.86 0.50

FRH‘Q’O% 67 12.94 9.06 0.69

77 14.12 9.89 0.89

FRHWO93A 82 14.48 10.13 1.04

87 14.27 9.99 1.07

95 13.56 9.49 1.16

104 12.67 8.87 125

115 11.62 8.13 1.40

2 13.76 9.63 033

e 14.12 9.88 047

50 14.60 10.22 0.50

59 14.92 10.44 0.70

FRH‘Q” = 67 15.38 10.77 0.84

77 15.50 10.85 1.09

FRHW123A 82 15.89 .12 1.15

87 15.73 11.01 147

9% 15.19 10.64 1.27

104 14.44 10.11 1.38

115 13.31 9.32 1.32

32 9.56 6.69 0.26

41 10.09 7.06 0.36

50 10.35 7.24 0.47

59 10.96 7.67 0.50

FPHZVOM 67 11.18 7.83 0.59

77 11.57 8.10 0.70

FPHWOS1A 82 11.90 8.33 0.81

87 11.78 8.25 1.00

9% 11.63 8.14 1.02

104 11.08 7.76 1.02

115 9.94 6.96 1.00

32 10.76 753 0.27

41 11.29 7.90 0.36

50 11.93 8.35 0.42

59 1217 8.52 0.59

FPHW121 67 12.44 8.71 0.78
77 12.68 8.8 1.01

FPHW121A 82 13.25 9.28 1.07

87 12.98 9.08 1.16

9% 12.55 8.79 1.25

104 11.90 8.33 1.24

115 10.53 7.37 1.18

32 8.54 5.97 0.26

41 8.72 6.10 0.36

50 9.15 6.41 0.47

59 9.53 6.67 0.60

FPH‘gVog3 67 9.89 6.92 0.69

77 10.21 7.14 0.80

FPHWO93A 82 10.37 7.25 0.90

87 10.28 7.19 0.91

9% 10.11 7.08 0.92

104 9.85 6.89 0.89

115 9.26 6.48 0.88

32 10.66 746 035

41 11.39 7.97 0.54

50 12.09 8.46 0.65

59 12.73 8.91 0.76

FPH‘Q“” 67 13.13 9.19 0.86

77 13.62 9.54 0.95

FPHW123A 82 14.07 9.85 1.09

87 13.85 9.69 1.15

9% 13.25 9.27 1.22

104 12.15 8.50 1.19

115 9.81 6.87 1.10

32 16.78 .75 0.97

41 17.75 12.43 1.09

50 18.40 12.88 1.22

59 18.62 13.03 1.30

FPH‘éV183 67 19.03 13.32 1.35

77 19.31 13.52 1.41

FPHW183A 82 19.55 13.69 1.60

87 19.26 13.48 1.91

9% 18.57 13.00 1.91

104 17.27 12.09 2.1

115 15.80 11.06 211

32 22.14 15.50 7.09

41 25.05 17.54 1.47

50 26.49 18.55 172

59 27.28 19.10 1.93

FPH‘éV243 67 27.51 19.26 213

77 27.72 19.40 235

FPHW243A 82 28.08 19.66 2.52

87 2735 19.15 2.72

9% 26.47 18.53 3.02

104 22.76 15.93 289

115 18.34 12.84 2.60

32 29.25 20.48 7.09

41 32.72 22.90 145

50 33.50 23.45 2.20

59 33.88 23.72 2.46

FPHI63 67 35.27 24.69 2.63

77 36.36 25.45 352

FPHW363A 82 37.89 2652 3.59

87 37.20 26.04 3.69

95 32.91 23.04 3.90

104 20.64 2075 365

115 23.63 16.54 3.13




Floating Air Pro / Premier Heating Extended Capacity (By System Model)

Outdoor Air Temp. Indoor Air Temp. °F DB
System Model °F DB °FWB Tc 70 Bl
KkBtu/h kW
5 7 5.25 1.08
5 3 7.76 1.22
14 12 9.82 141
FRH‘QVO% 17 15 11.08 1.45
23 19 11.77 1.45
FRHWO93A 32 28 11.87 1.21
35 33 11.92 112
47 43 12.05 1.06
59 50 11.81 0.86
5 7 8.56 1.46
5 3 10.78 1.60
14 12 11.96 1.80
FRH\éV123 17 15 11.90 1.56
23 19 13.03 1.48
FRHW123A 32 28 15.07 161
35 33 15.22 1.66
47 43 17.21 151
59 50 16.45 117
5 7 4.95 114
5 3 5.45 1.07
14 12 7.08 117
FPHWO091 17 15 8.93 1.30
& 23 19 9.67 1.30
FPHWO91A 32 28 9.65 1.19
35 33 9.89 1.03
47 43 10.54 0.94
59 50 9.86 0.82
5 7 6.40 1.22
5 3 8.12 1.30
14 12 9.76 1.49
FPH\£V121 17 15 12.13 1,63
23 19 12.95 1.68
FPHW121A 32 28 13.07 1.48
35 33 14.00 1.43
47 43 15.50 1.45
59 50 12.73 0.91
5 7 4.95 114
5 3 6.20 1.20
14 12 7.29 1.27
FPH\é‘VOQS 17 15 8.59 1.34
23 19 9.33 1.38
FPHWO093A 32 28 9.85 1.34
35 33 10.23 1.19
47 43 11.65 1.11
59 50 10.78 0.80
5 -7 8.67 1.29
5 3 10.18 134
14 12 11.40 1.44
FPH§V123 17 15 12.10 1.48
23 19 12.72 1.54
FPHW123A 32 28 13.46 1.56
35 33 13.94 1.51
47 43 14.19 1.31
59 50 14.01 1.10
5 7 8.57 117
5 3 10.90 1.27
14 12 13.90 1.28
FPHW183 17 15 15.43 1.49
23 19 16.74 1.60
FPHW183A 32 28 18.24 1.65
35 33 20.92 1.80
47 43 21.27 1.81
59 50 20.73 1.77
-5 -7 11.57 2.35
5 3 15.61 2.62
14 12 17.08 2.61
FPHW243 17 15 1955 279
FPHW243A 23 19 19.31 2.76
32 28 20.88 257
35 33 21.64 2.54
47 43 26.78 252
59 50 26.68 2.50
5 -7 15.93 3.02
5 3 19.21 3.12
14 12 21.01 3.07
FPHW363 17 15 2132 3.15
23 19 25.92 3.45
FPHW3E3A 32 28 27.41 3.61
35 33 33.11 3.80
47 43 38.07 3.90
59 50 34.61 2.74
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Capacities and selection data

"The Insider" - Concealed Ducted

Cooling Capacity Table
Model Qutdoor Indoor Air Temp. °F DB / °F WB
(Btu/h) A|: Temp. 68 /57 73161 77164 80/67 86/72 90/75
(F DB) TC [SHC| PI | TC |SHC| PI | TC |SHC| PI | TC |SHC| PI | TC [SHC| PI | TC [SHC| PI
5 8.91|7.1410.30 |9.47 |7.54 |0.41 |10.02| 7.76 | 0.44 |10.42(7.46 | 0.45 [11.13| 7.52 | 0.45 [11.68| 7.66 | 0.45
10 8.90(7.19]0.31|9.45|7.60|0.42 [10.01/7.82 |0.45|10.41|7.51 | 0.46 |11.12| 7.58 | 0.46 [11.67|7.72 | 0.46
15 8.89(7.25|0.32(9.44 |7.65|0.43 |9.99 (7.88|0.47 |10.39(7.56 | 0.47 |11.10|7.63 | 0.47 [11.65|7.77 | 0.47
20 8.88|7.29(0.32(9.43|7.71(0.44|9.98 |7.93|0.48 |10.38(7.62|0.48 [11.08| 7.68 | 0.48 [11.63| 7.83 | 0.48
25 8.87|7.35(/0.33|9.41|7.76 |0.45|9.96 | 7.99 | 0.49 |10.36(7.67 | 0.50 {11.07| 7.74 | 0.50 [11.62| 7.88 | 0.50
30 8.85(7.40|0.34 (9.40|7.82|0.46 |9.95[8.04 | 0.50 |10.35/7.73 | 0.51 |11.05|7.79 | 0.51 [11.60| 7.94 | 0.51
35 8.84|7.45|0.35|9.39|7.87 |0.47 |9.94 |8.10 |0.51 |10.33|7.78 | 0.52 [11.03| 7.85 | 0.52 [11.58| 8.00 | 0.52
40 8.82|7.50(0.36 |9.38|7.92(0.48|9.92|8.16 |0.53 |10.32(7.83|0.53 [11.02| 7.90 | 0.53 [11.57|8.05 | 0.53
45 8.81(7.55|0.37 (|9.36 | 7.98 | 0.50 |9.91 [8.21 | 0.54 |10.30(7.89 | 0.54 {11.00| 7.95 | 0.55 {11.55|8.10 | 0.54
50 8.80(7.60|0.38 9.35|8.03|0.51|9.89 (8.27 | 0.55 |10.29(7.94 | 0.56 {10.99| 8.01 |0.56 {11.53|8.16 | 0.56
55 8.79|7.65(0.38 (9.33|8.09 (0.52|9.88 |8.32|0.56 |10.27(7.99 | 0.57 {10.97|8.06 | 0.57 [11.52|8.21 |0.57
60 8.78|7.70(0.39|9.32|8.14 |0.53 |9.86 |8.38 | 0.57 |10.26(8.04 | 0.58 [10.95| 8.11 | 0.59 [11.50|8.27 | 0.58
9K 65 8.76|7.75|0.40 (|9.30 |8.19|0.54 |9.85 [8.43 | 0.59 |10.24(8.10 | 0.60 {10.94| 8.16 | 0.60 |{11.48|8.32 | 0.60
70 8.75|7.80(0.41(9.29|8.24 |0.55|9.84 |8.49 |0.60 |10.23/8.15|0.61 {10.92|8.22 | 0.61 (11.46| 8.37 | 0.61
75 8.54|7.67(0.44|9.088.12(0.57 |9.62 |8.37 |0.62 |10.01({8.04 | 0.63 [10.71|8.12 | 0.63 [11.25|8.28 | 0.63
80 8.33|7.54|0.46 (8.87 |7.99|0.59 (9.41 (8.24 | 0.63 |9.80 | 7.93 | 0.64 {10.49|8.02 |0.65 [11.03|8.18 | 0.66
85 8.12|7.41|0.53 8.66 |7.86 |0.64 |9.20 (8.120.68 |9.59 (7.81 [ 0.69 {10.28|7.91 | 0.70 {10.82|8.08 | 0.71
90 7.91|7.26|0.59|8.45|7.72(0.69|8.99|7.98 |0.72|9.38 | 7.69|0.74 [10.06| 7.80 | 0.75 [10.60| 7.97 | 0.76
95 7.68|7.19|0.65|8.22|7.65|0.74 |8.76 | 7.92 |0.76 |9.00 | 7.52 |0.75|9.83|7.76 | 0.79 [10.36| 7.94 | 0.80
100 |7.50|7.00|0.68(8.03|7.46|0.75|8.57 |7.73|0.77 |8.88 |7.41(0.76 |9.64 |7.59 |0.79 {10.17|7.77 | 0.80
105 |7.31|6.80|0.71|7.85|7.26|0.77 |8.38|7.55|0.77 |8.77 | 7.29 |0.78 |9.45 (7.42|0.79 |9.99 | 7.61 | 0.80
110 |7.12|6.57|0.69|7.66|7.03|0.72(8.19|7.31|0.72|8.58 | 7.07 |0.72|9.26 | 7.21|0.72 |9.80 | 7.40 | 0.74
115 |6.93|6.38|0.62(7.47 |6.83|0.63|8.01(7.12|0.62|8.39 ({6.89(0.60|9.08|7.04 |0.61|9.61|7.23|0.62
118 |6.55|6.08|0.55(7.07 |6.52|0.54 |7.58 {6.80|0.52|7.95(6.59 |0.51|8.61|6.74 |0.51|9.12|6.93|0.52
122 |6.42|5.97|0.536.93|6.41|0.51|7.44|6.69|0.49|7.80|6.48|0.47 |8.45|6.63|0.47 |8.96 |6.82|0.48
Heating Capacity Table
Model Tgn‘fpd_"(?; g‘g) Indoor Air Temp. °F DB / °F WB
(Btu/h) . . 61 64 68 70 72 75
FDB | FWB TC Pl TC PI TC PI TC Pl TC PI TC Pl
0 -0.4 446 | 0.63 | 420 | 0.65 | 419 | 0.66 | 4.10 | 0.67 | 4.02 | 0.67 | 3.85 | 0.70
5 4.5 521 | 0.64 | 497 | 066 | 490 | 0.67 | 479 | 068 | 471 | 0.69 | 452 | 0.71
10 9 572 | 0.64 | 549 | 067 | 537 | 0.69 | 526 | 0.69 | 517 | 0.70 | 497 | 0.72
17 15 6.28 | 0.66 | 6.06 | 068 | 589 | 0.70 | 577 | 0.71 | 568 | 0.72 | 546 | 0.74
20 19 6.62 | 0.67 | 641 | 069 | 6.20 | 0.71 | 6.08 | 0.72 | 599 | 0.73 | 5.76 | 0.75
25 23 718 | 0.68 | 6.97 | 0.70 | 6.72 | 0.73 | 6.60 | 0.74 | 6.50 | 0.75 | 6.25 | 0.77
30 28 775 | 070 | 750 | 0.72 | 725 | 0.74 | 711 | 0.76 | 7.01 | 0.77 | 6.75 | 0.79
oK 35 32 8.31 | 0.72 | 805 | 0.74 | 777 | 0.76 | 763 | 0.78 | 7.52 | 0.79 | 7.25 | 0.81
40 36 8.73 | 0.74 | 849 | 0.76 | 822 | 0.78 | 8.08 | 0.80 | 7.96 | 0.81 | 7.68 | 0.84
45 41 9.27 | 0.76 | 9.04 | 0.79 | 8.78 | 0.81 | 863 | 0.83 | 851 | 0.84 | 8.20 | 0.87
47 43 9.48 | 0.77 | 9.27 | 0.80 | 9.00 | 0.83 | 885 | 0.84 | 873 | 0.85 | 8.42 | 0.88
50 46 9.50 | 0.77 | 931 | 0.79 | 9.08 | 0.81 | 895 | 0.83 | 885 | 0.84 | 8.55 | 0.86
55 51 955 | 0.76 | 9.39 | 0.78 | 922 | 0.80 | 911 | 0.81 | 9.03 | 0.81 | 8.76 | 0.83
60 56 960 | 0.75 | 947 | 0.77 | 935 | 0.78 | 9.28 | 0.79 | 9.21 | 0.79 | 898 | 0.80
63 59 962 | 0.75 | 952 | 0.76 | 9.44 | 0.77 | 9.37 | 0.78 | 9.32 | 0.78 | 9.10 | 0.79
68 64 9.65 | 0.74 | 957 | 0.75 | 952 | 0.76 | 947 | 0.76 | 943 | 0.77 | 9.24 | 0.77
Remarks:

TC:Total Cooling Capacity (Gross)
SHC: Sensible Heat Capacity (Gross) Pl: Power Input (including the compressor, evap. fan motor & cond. fan motor)
DB: Dry Bulb Temperature

WB: Wet Bulb Temperature




Capacities and selection data

Cooling Capacity Table

Model
(Btu/h)

Qutdoor

Indoor Air Temp. °F DB / °F WB

IAir Temp.

68 /57

73 /61

77164

80/67

86/72

90/75

(°F DB)

TC [SHC

PI | TC

SHC| PI

TC

SHC| PI

TC

SHC

TC

SHC| PI

TC

SHC

PI

12K

5 11.89|9.52

0.38 |12.

63[10.06

0.52 |13.37

10.35| 0.56

13.90

9.94

0.57

14.84

10.03]0.57 |15.58|10.

22

0.57

10 [11.87]9.59

0.39 [12.

61]10.13

0.53 [13.35

10.43|0.58

13.88

10.02

0.59

14.82

10.10[0.59 |15.56

10.29

0.59

15 [11.85/9.66

0.40 [12.

59(10.21

0.55[13.33

10.50{ 0.60

13.86

10.09

0.60

14.80

10.17]0.60 |15.54(10.

37

0.60

20 [11.84/9.73

0.41[12.

57(10.28

0.56 [13.31

10.58/0.61

13.84

10.16

0.62

14.78

10.25/0.62 |15.51{10.

44

0.62

25 [11.82/9.80

0.43 [12.

55[10.35

0.58 [13.29

10.65| 0.62

13.82

10.23

0.63

14.76

10.32|0.63 |15.49(10.

51

0.63

30 |11.80]9.87

0.44 [12.

54(10.42

0.59 [13.27

10.73|0.64

13.80

10.30

0.65

14.74

10.39/0.65 |15.47

10.59

0.65

35 [11.79]9.94

0.45 |12.

52|10.49

0.60 [13.25

10.80| 0.66

13.78

10.38

0.67 [14.71

10.46|0.67 |15.45[10.

66

0.67

40 [11.77{10.00

0.46 |12.

50(10.57

0.62 {13.23

10.88|0.67

13.76

10.45

0.68

14.69

10.53]0.68 {15.42|10.

73

0.68

45 [11.75(10.07

0.47 [12.48

10.64

0.63 [13.21

10.95{0.69

13.74

10.52

0.70

14.67

10.61]0.70 |15.40[10.

81

0.70

50 |11.74/10.14

0.48 [12.46

10.71

0.65 [13.19

11.02{0.70

13.72

10.59

0.72

14.65

10.68]0.72 |15.38[10.

88

0.72

55  [11.72]10.21

0.49 [12.45

10.78

0.66 {13.17

11.10{0.72

13.70

10.66

0.73

14.63

10.75/0.73 |15.36

10.95

0.73

60 [11.70/10.27

0.50 (12.43

10.85

0.68 [13.15

11.17|0.73

13.68

10.73

0.74 [14.61

10.82|0.75 |15.33|11.

02

0.74

65 |11.68|10.34

0.51(12.41

10.92

0.69 [13.14

11.24{0.75

13.66

10.80

0.76

14.59

10.89/0.76 |15.31]11.

10

0.76

70 [11.67]|10.41

0.52 [12.

39[10.99

0.71]13.12

11.32|0.77

13.64

10.87

0.78

14.57

10.96|0.78 |15.29(11.

17

0.78

75 [11.39|10.23

0.56 |12.

11/10.83

0.73(12.83

11.16|0.79

13.35

10.72

0.80

14.28

10.83/0.81 |{15.00(11.

04

0.81

80 |11.11]10.06

0.59 |11.

83|10.65

0.75 [12.55

10.99/0.81

13.07

10.57

0.82

13.99

10.69]0.84 |14.71[10.

91

0.84

85 |10.83]9.88

0.67 |11.

55(10.48

0.82 [12.27

10.82|0.87

12.79

10.42

0.88

13.70

10.55]0.90 |14.42[10.

77

0.91

90  [10.55/9.69

0.75 |11.

2710.29

0.88 11.98

10.65/0.93

12.50

10.26

0.94

13.42

10.40{0.96 {14.14/10.

63

0.97

95  [10.25/9.59

0.83 |10.

96(10.20

0.94 [11.68

10.57{0.97

12.00

10.03

0.96

13.10

10.34{1.01 [13.82

10.59

1.03

100 [10.00]9.33

0.87 [10.

7119.94

0.96 [11.43

10.31{0.98

11.85

9.88

0.97

12.85

10.12/1.01 [13.57[10.

37

1.03

105

9.7519.07

0.91 10.46

9.69

0.98 [11.18

10.06/0.99

11.69

9.72

0.99

12.60

9.90 [1.01 [13.32

10.15

1.03

110

9.50|8.76

0.89 |10.

21/9.37

0.93 10.93

9.75|0.92

11.44

9.43

0.92

12.35

9.6210.93 [13.07

9.87

0.95

115

9.25(8.50

0.80(9.96

9.11

0.81(10.68

9.49(0.79

11.19

9.19

0.77

12.10

9.39]0.78 [12.82

9.65

0.80

118

8.74 8.10

0.71]9.42

8.69

0.70 {10.11

9.07 | 0.66

10.60

8.78

0.65

11.48

8.98 |0.65

12.16

9.24

0.66

122

8.56|7.97

0.68 9.24

8.55

0.66 19.92

8.9210.62

10.40

8.65

0.60

11.27

8.8410.60

11.94

9.10

0.62

Heating Capacity Table

Model
(Btu/h)

Outdoor Air
Temp. (°F DB)

Indoor Air Temp. °F DB / °F WB

°F DB

°F WB

61

64

68

72

75

TC

PI

TC

PI

TC

PI

TC

PI

TC

PI

TC

PI

12K

0

0.4

5.94

0.70

5.60

0.73

5.59

0.74

5.46

0.75

5.36

0.75

5.14

0.78

5

4.5

6.95

0.72

6.63

0.74

6.53

0.76

6.39

0.76

6.28

0.77

6.03

0.80

10

9

7.63

0.72

7.32

0.75

7.16

0.77

7.01

0.78

6.89

0.79

6.62

0.81

17

15

8.37

0.74

8.08

0.76

7.85

0.79

7.69

0.80

7.57

0.81

7.28

0.83

20

19

8.82

0.75

8.54

0.77

8.27

0.80

8.11

0.81

7.98

0.82

7.68

0.84

25

23

9.57

0.76

9.29

0.79

8.97

0.81

8.80

0.83

8.66

0.84

8.34

0.87

30

28

10.33

0.79

10.01

0.81

9.67

0.84

9.49

0.85

9.35

0.87

9.00

0.89

35

32

11.08

0.81

10.73

0.84

10.37

0.86

10.18

0.88

10.03

0.89

9.67

0.91

40

36

11.65

0.83

11.32

0.86

10.96

0.88

10.77

0.90

10.62

0.91

10.23

0.94

45

41

12.35

0.86

12.06

0.88

11.70

0.91

11.51

0.93

11.35

0.94

10.94

0.97

47

43

12.63

0.87

12.35

0.90

12.00

0.93

11.80

0.94

11.65

0.95

11.22

0.98

50

46

12.67

0.86

12.42

0.89

12.11

0.91

11.93

0.93

11.79

0.94

11.40

0.97

55

51

12.73

0.86

12.52

0.88

12.29

0.90

12.15

0.91

12.04

0.91

11.68

0.93

60

56

12.80

0.84

12.63

0.86

12.47

0.88

12.37

0.88

12.28

0.89

11.97

0.90

63

59

12.83

0.84

12.69

0.85

12.58

0.87

12.50

0.87

12.43

0.87

12.14

0.88

68

64

12.87

0.84

12.76

0.84

12.70

0.86

12.63

0.86

12.58

0.86

12.31

0.87

Remarks:

TC:Total Cooling Capacity (Gross)
SHC: Sensible Heat Capacity (Gross) Pl: Power Input (including the compressor, evap. fan motor & cond. fan motor)
DB: Dry Bulb Temperature

WB: Wet Bulb Temperature




Capacities and selection data

Cooling Capacity Table

Model
(Btu/h)

Outdoor

IAir Temp.

(°F DB)

Indoor Air Temp. °F DB / °F WB

68 /57

73 /61

77164

80/67

86/72 90/75

TC |SHC

PI

TC |SHC| PI

TC

SHC| PI

TC

SHC

PI

TC

SHC| PI | TC [SHC

PI

5

17.83|14.28

0.67

18.94(15.08

0.90 [20.05

15.53{0.98

20.84(14.91

0.99

22.26

15.04/0.99 [23.36[15.32

0.99

10

17.81{14.39

0.68

18.91[15.20

0.93 [20.02

15.64(1.00

20.81

15.02

1.02

22.23

15.15[1.02 [23.33[15.44

1.02

15

17.7814.49

0.70

18.89[15.31

0.95 (19.99

15.75[1.04

20.78[15.13

1.04

22.19

15.26(1.05 |23.30[15.55

1.04

20

17.75(14.59

0.72

18.86(15.41

0.98 [19.96

15.86|1.06

20.75[15.24

1.08

22.16

15.37|1.08 [23.27]15.66

1.08

25

17.73|14.69

0.74

18.83|15.53

1.00 [19.93

15.98[1.09

20.72[15.35

1.10

22.13

15.47{1.10 [23.24{15.77

1.10

30

17.70[14.80

0.76

18.80[15.63

1.03 [19.90

16.09[1.11

20.69[15.45

1.13

22.10

15.591.14 [23.20[15.88

1.13

35

17.68(14.90

0.78

18.77\15.74

1.05 19.88

16.20[1.14

20.66|15.56

1.16

22.07

15.69[1.16 [23.17]15.99

1.16

40

17.65(15.00

0.79

18.75(15.85

1.08 [19.85

16.31(1.17

20.63|15.67

1.19

22.04

15.80[1.19 [23.13[16.10

1.19

45

17.63[15.11

0.82

18.72[15.95

1.10 [19.82

16.43[1.19

20.60[15.77

1.21

22.01

15.91{1.22 [23.10[16.21

1.21

50

17.60[15.20

0.84

18.69(16.06

1.13 19.79

16.53[1.22

20.57[15.88

1.24

21.98

16.01]1.24 [23.06(16.31

1.24

55

17.57(15.31

0.85

18.67(16.17

1.15 [19.76

16.64(1.25

20.54(15.98

1.27

21.94

16.121.27 [23.03[16.43

1.27

60

17.55(15.41

0.87

18.64(16.28

1.18 [19.73

16.76[1.28

20.51

16.09

1.29

21.91

16.22|1.30 [23.00[16.53

1.29

18K

65

17.52(15.50

0.89

18.61]16.38

1.20 [19.70

16.86[1.30

20.48[16.19

1.33

21.88

16.33]1.33 [22.97(16.64

1.33

70

17.50(15.61

0.91

18.59(16.49

1.23 [19.67

16.97[1.34

20.45[16.30

1.35

21.85

16.43|1.35 [22.93[16.75

1.35

75

17.08|15.35

0.97

18.16(16.24

1.27 [19.25

16.73[1.37

20.03|16.08

1.39

21.41

16.24|1.40 [22.49(16.56

1.41

80

16.66(15.08

1.03

17.74{15.98

1.3118.82

16.49[1.40

19.60(15.86

1.43

20.98

16.04(1.45 [22.0716.37

1.47

85

16.24(14.81

1.17

17.32[15.71

1.42 18.40

16.23]1.51

19.18[15.62

1.54

20.55

15.82|1.56 [21.63|16.16

1.59

90

15.82(14.53

1.30

16.90(15.44

1.54 17.97

15.97/1.61

18.75(15.38

1.64

20.12

15.59|1.67 [21.20[15.95

1.70

95

15.3714.38

1.44

16.44(15.30

1.64 17.51

15.85[1.70

18.00(15.05

1.67

19.65

15.51{1.75 [20.72[15.88

1.79

100

14.99(14.00

1.52

16.07]14.91

1.67 17.14

15.47(1.71

17.77(14.81

1.70

19.28

15.17{1.75 |20.35[15.55

1.79

105

14.62(13.61

1.59

15.69(14.53

1.70 [16.76

15.09[1.72

17.54(14.58

1.73

18.90

14.84{1.75 [19.97]15.23

1.79

110

14.24(13.14

1.54

15.32|14.06

1.61 [16.39

14.63]1.60

17.16(14.15

1.59

18.53

14.42|1.61 (19.60[14.81

1.65

115

13.87(12.75

1.39

14.94(13.66

1.40 |16.01

14.24[1.37

16.79[13.79

1.34

18.15

14.08]1.35 |19.22[14.47

1.39

118

13.10[12.15

1.23

14.13[13.04

1.21 15.16

13.60[1.15

15.90[13.17

1.13

17.21

13.47{1.13 |18.24/13.85

1.15

122

12.84(11.95

1.18

13.86(12.83

1.14 [14.87

13.38[1.09

15.60(12.97

1.05

16.90

13.261.05 |17.91]13.64

1.08

Heating Capacity Table

Model
(Btu/h)

Outdoor Air
Temp. (°F DB)

Indoor Air Temp. °F DB/ °F WB

‘FDB | FWB

61

64

68

70

72 75

TC

Pl

TC

Pl

TC

PI

TC

Pl

TC

PI TC

PI

18K

0

-0.4

8.91

1.21

8.39

1.26

8.39

1.28

8.20

1.29

8.04

1.30 | 7.70

1.35

5

4.5

10.43 | 1.23

9.94

1.28

9.79

1.31

9.59

1.32

9.42

1.33 | 9.04

1.38

10

9

11.44 | 1.256

10.98

1.29

10.73

1.33

10.52

1.34

10.34

1.36 | 9.93

1.40

17

15

12.56 | 1.27

12.12

1.31

11.77

1.36

11.54

1.38

11.36

1.40 | 10.92

1.43

20

19

13.23 | 1.29

12.81

1.33

12.40

1.38

12.16

1.40

11.97

1.42 | 11.51

1.46

25

23

14.36 | 1.32

13.93

1.36

13.45

1.41

13.19

1.43

12.99

1.46 | 12.50

1.50

30

28

15.50 | 1.36

15.01

1.40

14.50

1.44

14.23

1.47

14.02

1.50 | 13.50

1.53

35

32

16.62 | 1.39

16.09

1.44

15.55

1.48

15.27

1.51

15.04

1.53 | 14.50

1.58

40

36

17.47 | 1.43

16.98

1.48

16.44

1.52

16.15

1.56

15.93

1.58 | 15.35

1.62

45

41

18.53 | 1.48

18.09

1.53

17.55

1.58

17.26

1.61

17.03

1.63 | 16.41

1.68

47

43

18.95 | 1.50

18.53

1.55

18.00

1.60

17.70

1.63

17.47

1.65 | 16.83

1.70

50

46

19.01

1.49

18.62

1.53

18.16

1.58

17.90

1.61

17.69

1.62 | 17.10

1.67

55

51

19.10 | 1.48

18.79

1.51

18.44

1.55

18.22

1.56

18.06

1.58 | 17.52

1.61

60

56

19.19 | 1.46

18.94

1.48

18.71

1.51

18.55

1.53

18.42

1.53 | 17.95

1.56

63

59

19.25 | 1.45

19.04

1.47

18.87

1.50

18.75

1.51

18.64

1.51 | 18.21

1.53

68

64

19.30 | 1.44

19.13

1.46

19.04

1.48

18.94

1.48

18.87

1.48 | 18.47

1.50

Remarks:

TC:Total Cooling Capacity (Gross)
SHC: Sensible Heat Capacity (Gross) PI: Power Input (including the compressor, evap. fan motor & cond. fan motor)
DB: Dry Bulb Temperature

WB: Wet Bulb Temperature




Capacities and selection data

Cooling Capacity Table

Outdoor Indoor Air Temp. °F DB/ °F WB

Model Air Temp. 68 /57 73/61 77 /64 80 /67 86/72 90/75

®Wh) " Dg)
TC |SHC| PI | TC |SHC| PI | TC |SHC| PI | TC |SHC| PI | TC |SHC| PI | TC [SHC| PI

5 23.77[19.04/ 0.92 25.25[20.11] 1.24 |26.73|20.70] 1.34 [27.79]|19.88| 1.36 [29.68/20.05[ 1.36 [31.1520.43| 1.36

10 [23.74[19.18]0.94 [25.21[20.26| 1.27 [26.69|20.85| 1.37 [27.75]20.03| 1.40 [29.64(20.20] 1.40 [31.11]20.58| 1.40

15 [23.70[19.32(0.96 [25.18[20.41| 1.31 [26.65[21.00| 1.42 [27.71|20.17| 1.43 [29.59]20.34| 1.44 [31.07[20.73| 1.43

20 |23.67|19.45| 0.98 |25.14]20.55| 1.34 [26.61{21.15| 1.45 |27.67|20.32| 1.48 [29.55[20.49| 1.48 31.02/20.88| 1.48

25  |23.64/19.59] 1.02 |25.10j20.70] 1.37 |26.57|21.30[ 1.49 [27.63]20.46| 1.51 [29.51|20.63| 1.51 [30.98[21.02| 1.51

30 [23.60|19.73] 1.04 [25.07]20.84| 1.41 [26.53|21.45| 1.52 [27.59[20.60] 1.55 [29.47(20.78| 1.56 [30.93[21.17| 1.55

35  [23.57|19.87| 1.06 |25.03|20.98| 1.44 [26.50[21.60| 1.57 |27.55[20.75] 1.59 [29.42[20.92| 1.59 [30.89[21.32| 1.59

40  [23.53[20.00] 1.09 [25.00[21.13| 1.48 |26.46|21.75| 1.60 [27.51|20.89| 1.63 [29.38]21.06| 1.63 [30.84[21.46| 1.63

45  [23.50[20.14|1.12 [24.96[21.27| 1.51 [26.42|21.90| 1.64 [27.47]21.03| 1.66 [29.34{21.21| 1.67 [30.80[21.61| 1.66

50 [23.47|20.27]| 1.15 |24.92|21.41| 1.55 [26.38|22.04| 1.67 [27.43[21.17|1.71 [29.30[21.35| 1.71 [30.75[21.75| 1.71

55  [23.43|20.41] 1.17 |24.89]21.56| 1.58 [26.34(22.19|1.72 |27.39]21.31] 1.74 [29.25[21.49| 1.74 [30.71|21.90| 1.74

60  [23.40[20.54| 1.19 |24.85|21.70[ 1.61 [26.30[22.34| 1.75 |27.3521.45[ 1.77 [29.21[21.63| 1.79 [30.66[22.04| 1.77

24K 65 [23.36|20.67| 1.23 [24.81]21.84| 1.65 [26.27(22.48| 1.79 [27.31]21.59] 1.82 [29.17(21.77| 1.82 [30.62[22.19| 1.82

70 |23.33|20.81] 1.25 |24.78]21.98| 1.68 [26.23|22.63| 1.83 |27.27|21.73] 1.85 [29.13[21.91| 1.85 [30.57|22.33| 1.85

75 [22.77|20.46| 1.33 |24.21]21.65| 1.74 [25.66[22.31| 1.88 [26.70[21.44| 1.91 [28.55[21.65| 1.92 [29.99[22.08| 1.94

80  [22.21]20.11] 1.41 |23.65|21.30| 1.80 [25.09[21.98| 1.92 [26.13[21.14| 1.96 [27.97(21.38| 1.99 [29.42|21.82| 2.02

85  [21.65|19.75| 1.60 [23.09]20.95| 1.95 [24.53|21.64|2.07 [25.57(20.83| 2.11 [27.40[21.09| 2.14 [28.84[21.54|2.18

90  [21.09]19.37] 1.79 |22.53]20.58| 2.11 [23.96[21.29| 2.21 [25.00[20.51| 2.24 [26.83[20.79| 2.29 [28.27|21.26| 2.32

95  [20.49|19.17] 1.98 |21.92]|20.40] 2.24 [23.35[21.13| 2.32 [24.00[20.06| 2.29 [26.20[20.68| 2.40 [27.63[21.17|2.45

100 [19.99|18.66| 2.08 [21.42]|19.88| 2.29 [22.85[20.62| 2.35 [23.69(19.75| 2.32 [25.70[20.23| 2.40 [27.13[20.73| 2.45

105 [19.49|18.14| 2.18 |20.92]|19.37| 2.34 [22.3520.12| 2.36 |23.38|19.44| 2.37 {25.20[19.79| 2.40 |26.63|20.30| 2.45

110 [18.99]17.52|2.12 |20.42|18.74| 2.21 |21.85|19.50| 2.20 [22.88|18.86| 2.19 [24.70[19.23| 2.21 |26.13|19.74| 2.27

115 [18.49|17.00| 1.90 |19.92]18.21| 1.92 [21.35|18.98| 1.88 [22.38|18.38| 1.84 [24.20[18.77| 1.85 [25.63|19.29| 1.90

118 [17.47|16.20| 1.68 |18.84|17.38| 1.66 [20.21|18.13| 1.58 [21.20(17.56| 1.55 [22.95[17.96| 1.55 [24.32(18.47| 1.58

122 [17.12/15.93| 1.61 |18.48|17.10| 1.57 |19.83|17.84| 1.49 [20.80(17.29| 1.44 [22.53[17.68| 1.44 |23.88|18.19| 1.48

Heating Capacity Table

Model TS;E"(?;AE‘)'E) Indoor Air Temp. °F DB / °F WB
@Btuh) | ] 61 64 68 70 72 75
FDB I FWB e T m [ 7c | P |Tc] Pl [TC | P | T7C | Pl | 7TC | P
0 04 |11.88| 1.48 | 1119 | 1.54 | 11.18 | 1.56 | 10.93 | 1.58 | 10.72 | 1.58 | 10.27 | 1.65
5 45 |13.90| 1.51 | 13.25| 1.56 | 13.05 | 1.59 | 12.78 | 1.61 | 12.56 | 1.63 | 12.06 | 1.68
10 9 | 1526 152 | 14.64 | 158 | 14.31 | 1.62 | 14.02 | 1.64 | 13.79 | 1.65 | 13.25 | 1.71
17 15 | 16.74 | 1.55 | 16.16 | 1.60 | 15.69 | 1.65 | 15.39 | 1.68 | 15.14 | 1.71 | 14.56 | 1.75
20 19 | 17.64 | 1.58 | 17.08 | 1.62 | 16.53 | 1.68 | 16.22 | 1.71 | 15.97 | 1.73 | 15.35 | 1.78
25 23 |19.15| 1.61 | 1858 | 1.65 | 17.93 | 1.71 | 17.59 | 1.75 | 17.32 | 1.78 | 16.67 | 1.83
30 28 | 20.66 | 1.65 | 20.01 | 1.71 | 19.33 | 1.76 | 18.97 | 1.79 | 18.69 | 1.83 | 18.00 | 1.87
oaK 35 32 | 2216 | 1.70 | 21.46 | 1.76 | 20.73 | 1.80 | 20.35 | 1.85 | 20.06 | 1.87 | 19.33 | 1.92
40 36 | 23.29 | 1.74 | 22.64 | 1.80 | 21.92 | 1.85 | 21.53 | 1.90 | 21.24 | 1.92 | 20.47 | 1.98
45 41 | 2471 1.80 | 24.11 | 1.86 | 23.41 | 1.92 | 23.01 | 1.96 | 22.71 | 1.98 | 21.88 | 2.05
47 43 | 2527 1.83 | 2471 1.80 | 24.00 | 1.95 | 23.61 | 1.98 | 2329 | 2.01 | 22.44 | 2.07
50 46 | 25.35| 1.82 | 24.83 | 1.87 | 24.22 | 1.92 | 23.87 | 1.96 | 2359 | 1.98 | 22.79 | 2.04
55 51 | 2547 | 1.80 | 25.05 | 1.85 | 24.59 | 1.89 | 24.30 | 1.91 | 24.08 | 1.92 | 23.36 | 1.97
60 56 | 2559 | 1.78 | 25.26 | 1.81 | 24.94 | 1.85 | 24.73 | 1.86 | 24.56 | 1.87 | 23.94 | 1.90
63 59 | 25.66 | 1.77 | 25.38 | 1.79 | 25.16 | 1.83 | 25.00 | 1.84 | 24.86 | 1.84 | 24.28 | 1.86
68 64 | 2574 | 1.76 | 2551 | 1.78 | 25.39 | 1.80 | 25.26 | 1.80 | 25.15 | 1.81 | 24.63 | 1.83
Remarks:

TC:Total Cooling Capacity (Gross)

SHC: Sensible Heat Capacity (Gross) PI: Power Input (including the compressor, evap. fan motor & cond. fan motor)
DB: Dry Bulb Temperature

WB: Wet Bulb Temperature




Capacities and selection data

Cooling Capacity Table

Model Qutdoor Indoor Air Temp. °F DB / °F WB
(Btu/h) A|£Temp. 68 /57 73/61 77164 80/67 86/72 90/75
(F DB) TC [SHC| PI | TC |SHC| PI | TC |SHC| PI | TC |SHC| PI | TC [SHC| PI | TC |SHC| PI
5 10.41/8.33|1.32{11.05/8.80 | 1.78 [11.70|9.06 | 1.92 [12.17|8.70 | 1.96 |12.99|8.78 | 1.96 |13.64/8.94 | 1.96
10 [10.39/8.40[1.35(11.04/8.87 | 1.83 [11.68(9.13 | 1.97 [12.15/8.77 | 2.01 |12.97| 8.84 | 2.01 |13.62|9.01 | 2.01
15 [10.37/8.46 [ 1.38 [11.02/8.93 | 1.87 [11.67|9.19 | 2.04 [12.13|8.83 | 2.06 |12.95| 8.90 | 2.07 |13.60|9.07 | 2.06
20 |10.36/8.51|1.41|11.01/9.00|1.92 [11.65|9.26 | 2.09 [12.11|8.90 | 2.12 |[12.94|8.97 | 2.12 |13.58(9.14 | 2.12
25 10.35/8.58 |1.46|10.99(9.06 | 1.97 [11.63|9.32 | 2.14 [12.10|8.96 | 2.17 |[12.92/9.03 | 2.17 |13.56(9.20 | 2.17
30 [10.33/8.64|1.50[10.97|9.12|2.02 |11.61/9.39 | 2.19 [12.08]9.02 | 2.22 [12.90(9.10 | 2.24 (13.54|9.27 |2.22
35 [10.32/8.70|1.5310.96(9.18 | 2.07 [11.60|9.46 | 2.25 [12.06|9.08 | 2.29 |12.88]9.16 | 2.29 |13.52(9.33 | 2.29
40 [10.30|8.76 [ 1.56 |10.94|9.25 |2.12 |11.58/9.52 | 2.30 {12.04|9.14 | 2.34 [12.86|9.22 | 2.34 [13.50|9.39 | 2.34
45 110.29/8.82 (1.61 [10.93/9.31 (2.17 [11.57/9.59 | 2.35 |12.02|9.21 | 2.38 |12.84| 9.28 | 2.40 {13.48| 9.46 | 2.38
50 [10.27/8.87 | 1.64 [10.91|9.37 | 2.22 |11.55| 9.65 | 2.40 [12.01]9.27 | 2.45 [12.83]9.35 | 2.45 (13.46|9.52 | 2.45
55 |10.26/8.93|1.68(10.90(9.44 | 2.27 [11.53|9.71 | 2.47 [11.99|9.33 | 2.50 |12.80(9.41 | 2.50 |13.44/9.59 | 2.50
60 |10.24/8.99|1.71(10.88/9.50|2.32 [11.51|9.78 | 2.52 [11.97|9.39 | 2.55 |[12.79| 9.47 | 2.57 |13.42(9.65 | 2.55
36K 65 [10.23/9.05|1.76 [10.86|9.56 | 2.37 |11.50|9.84 | 2.57 |11.95|9.45 | 2.61 [12.77|9.53 | 2.61 [13.40/9.71 | 2.61
70 10.21/9.11|1.79(10.85/9.62 | 2.42 [11.48|9.91 | 2.63 [11.94|9.51 | 2.66 |12.75|9.59 | 2.66 |13.38(9.77 | 2.66
75 9.978.96 | 1.91 [10.60(9.48 [ 2.50 |11.23/9.77 | 2.70 |11.69(9.39 | 2.75 [12.50|9.48 | 2.76 [13.13|9.67 |2.78
80 9.72(8.80 (2.02 [10.35/9.32 | 2.58 [10.98|9.62 | 2.76 |11.44|9.25|2.81 |12.24|9.36 | 2.86 |12.88| 9.55 | 2.89
85 9.48(8.65(2.30 (10.119.17 | 2.80 [10.74/9.47 | 2.98 |11.19|9.12 | 3.03 |11.99 9.23 | 3.08 |12.62| 9.43 | 3.12
90 9.23|8.48 (2.57 |9.86 |9.01 [3.03|10.49/9.32|3.17 |10.94(8.98 | 3.22 (11.74/9.10 | 3.29 [12.38|9.31 | 3.34
95 8.97 (8.39(2.84 (9.60 |8.93 |3.22 [10.22/9.25 | 3.34 |10.51| 8.78 | 3.29 |11.47|9.05 | 3.45 {12.10| 9.27 | 3.52
100 [8.75(8.17|2.999.388.70|3.29 |10.00/9.03 | 3.37 {10.37|8.65 | 3.34 [11.25/8.86 | 3.45 (11.88/9.07 | 3.52
105 |8.53|7.94|3.12|9.16|8.48|3.35|9.78 |8.81|3.39 [10.23|8.51 | 3.40 |11.03| 8.66 | 3.45 |11.66|8.89 | 3.52
110 |8.31|7.67|3.04|8.94|8.20|3.17 |9.56 |8.54 |3.16 [10.02|8.26 | 3.14 |10.81|8.42 | 3.17 |11.44/8.64 | 3.26
115 [8.09(7.44|2.73|8.72|7.97|2.76 |9.35|8.31|2.70 |9.80 | 8.05 | 2.65 [10.59(8.22 | 2.66 (11.22(8.44 |2.73
118 |7.65|7.09|2.42|8.25|7.61|2.38|8.85|7.94|2.27|9.28 |7.69 | 2.22 [10.05|7.86 | 2.22 [10.65|8.09 | 2.27
122 |7.49(6.97|2.32|8.09(7.49|2.25|8.68 |7.81|2.14 (9.11|7.57 |2.07 |9.86 | 7.74 | 2.07 |10.45[7.96 | 2.12
Heating Capacity Table
Model TS;L"_O(‘Z;/;;) Indoor Air Temp. °F DB / °F WB
(Btu/h) . . 61 64 68 70 72 75
FDB | FWB TC PI TC PI TC PI TC PI TC PI TC PI
0 -0.4 551 | 252 | 519 | 262 | 519 | 265 | 507 | 268 | 497 | 270 | 4.76 | 2.80
5 4.5 6.45 | 256 | 6.15 | 265 | 6.05 | 271 | 593 | 274 | 582 | 277 | 559 | 2.86
10 9 7.08 | 259 | 6.79 | 268 | 6.64 | 275 | 6.50 | 2.78 | 6.39 | 2.81 | 6.14 | 2.90
17 15 776 | 264 | 749 | 272 | 7.28 | 281 | 714 | 286 | 7.02 | 290 | 6.75 | 2.98
20 19 8.18 | 268 | 792 | 275 | 767 | 286 | 752 | 290 | 740 | 295 | 7.12 | 3.02
25 23 888 | 274 | 862 | 281 | 832 | 292 | 816 | 298 | 8.03 | 3.02 | 7.73 | 3.11
30 28 9.58 | 281 | 9.28 | 290 | 896 | 2.99 | 880 | 3.05 | 8.67 | 3.11 | 8.35 | 3.18
36K 35 32 10.28 | 2.89 | 995 | 299 | 961 | 3.07 | 944 | 314 | 930 | 3.18 | 8.96 | 3.27
40 36 10.80 | 2.96 | 1050 | 3.07 | 10.16 | 3.15 | 9.99 | 323 | 985 | 3.27 | 9.49 | 3.36
45 41 11.46 | 3.07 | 11.18 | 3.17 | 10.85 | 3.27 | 10.67 | 3.33 | 10.53 | 3.38 | 10.14 | 3.48
47 43 11.72 | 311 [ 1146 | 3.21 | 11.13 | 3.32 | 10.95 | 3.38 | 10.80 | 3.42 | 10.41 | 3.52
50 46 11.75| 3.09 [ 1152 | 3.18 | 11.23 | 3.27 | 11.07 | 3.33 | 10.94 | 3.36 | 10.57 | 3.47
55 51 11.81| 3.07 | 11.62 | 3.14 | 1140 | 3.21 | 11.27 | 3.24 | 11.17 | 3.27 | 10.83 | 3.35
60 56 11.87 | 3.02 | 11.71| 3.08 | 11.57 | 3.14 | 11.47 | 3.17 | 11.39 | 3.18 | 11.10 | 3.23
63 59 11.90 | 3.01 [ 11.77 | 3.05 | 11.67 | 3.11 | 1159 | 312 | 11.53 | 3.12 | 11.26 | 3.17
68 64 11.94 | 299 | 1183 | 3.02 | 11.77 | 3.07 | 11.71 | 3.07 | 11.67 | 3.08 | 11.42 | 3.11
Remarks:

TC: Total Cooling Capacity (Gross)

SHC: Sensible Heat Capacity (Gross)
Pl: Power Input (including the compressor,
evap. fan motor & cond. fan motor)

DB: Dry Bulb Temperature
WB: Wet Bulb Temperature

28




Capacities and selection data

Cassette
Cooling Capacity Table
Model Qutdoor Indoor Air Temp. °F DB / °F WB
(Btu/h) A|£Temp. 68 /57 73161 77164 80/67 86/72 90/75
(F DB) TC [SHC| PI | TC |SHC| PI | TC |SHC| PI | TC |SHC| PI | TC [SHC| PI | TC [SHC| PI
5 8.91|7.14|0.28 |9.47 |7.54 |0.38 [10.02| 7.76 | 0.41 |10.42(7.46 | 0.42 [11.13| 7.52 | 0.42 [11.68| 7.66 | 0.42
10 8.90(7.19(0.29(9.45|7.60 |0.39 [10.01/7.82|0.42 [10.41|7.51|0.43 |11.12| 7.58 | 0.43 |11.67|7.72 | 0.43
15 8.89(7.25(0.29(9.44 (7.65|0.40 (9.99 |7.88 |0.43 [10.39|7.56 | 0.44 |11.10| 7.63 | 0.44 |11.65|7.77 | 0.44
20 8.88|7.29(0.30(9.43|7.71(0.41|9.98 |7.93|0.44 |10.38(7.62|0.45 [11.08| 7.68 | 0.45 [11.63| 7.83 | 0.45
25 8.87|7.35(0.31|9.41|7.76 |0.42|9.96 | 7.99 | 0.46 |10.36|7.67 | 0.46 [11.07|7.74 | 0.46 [11.62|7.88 | 0.46
30 8.85(7.40(0.32(9.40(7.82|0.43 (9.95|8.04 |0.47 [10.35|7.73 | 0.47 |11.05| 7.79 | 0.48 |11.60| 7.94 | 0.47
35 8.84(7.45|0.33|9.39(7.87 |0.44 |9.94 |8.10|0.48 [10.33|7.78 | 0.49 |11.03| 7.85 | 0.49 |11.58| 8.00 | 0.49
40 8.82(7.50(0.33(9.38(7.92|0.45(9.92|8.16 |0.49 [10.32| 7.83 | 0.50 |11.02| 7.90 | 0.50 {11.57| 8.05 | 0.50
45 8.81(7.55(0.34 (9.36 (7.98 |0.46 (9.91|8.21|0.50 |10.30|7.89 | 0.51 {11.00| 7.95 | 0.51 {11.55/8.10 | 0.51
50 8.80(7.60(0.35(9.35(8.03|0.47 (9.89 |8.27 | 0.51 [10.29|7.94 | 0.52 |10.99| 8.01 | 0.52 |11.53| 8.16 | 0.52
55 8.79(7.65|0.36 |9.33 8.09 |0.48 [9.88 |8.32|0.53 [10.27|7.99 | 0.53 |10.97| 8.06 | 0.53 |11.52| 8.21 | 0.53
60 8.78(7.700.36 |9.32 (8.14 | 0.49 (9.86 | 8.38 | 0.54 [10.26| 8.04 | 0.54 |10.95|8.11 | 0.55 |11.50| 8.27 | 0.54
9K 65 8.76 |7.75(0.37 |{9.30 [8.19 |0.50 [9.85 | 8.43 | 0.55 [10.24| 8.10 | 0.56 |10.94| 8.16 | 0.56 |11.48|8.32 | 0.56
70 8.75|7.80(0.38 |9.298.24 |0.51|9.84 |8.49 | 0.56 |10.23(8.15|0.57 [10.92| 8.22 | 0.57 [11.46|8.37 |0.57
75 8.54|7.67(0.41|9.088.12(0.53|9.62 |8.37 |0.57 |10.01(8.04 | 0.58 [10.71| 8.12 | 0.59 [11.25|8.28 | 0.59
80 8.33(7.54|0.43(8.87(7.99|0.55(9.41|8.24 |0.59 (9.80 |7.93|0.60 |10.49|8.02 | 0.61 {11.03|8.18 | 0.62
85 8.12(7.41|0.49(8.66|7.86 |0.60 (9.20 |8.12|0.63 |9.59 | 7.81|0.64 |10.28|7.91 | 0.65 |10.82| 8.08 | 0.67
90 7.91(7.26|0.55(8.45|7.72|0.64 |8.99|7.98|0.68 |9.38|7.69|0.69 |10.06| 7.80 | 0.70 {10.60(7.97 | 0.71
95 7.68(7.19(0.61(8.22|7.65|0.69(8.76 |7.92|0.71|9.00 |7.52|0.70 |9.83 |7.76 |0.74 |10.36| 7.94 | 0.75
100 |(7.50|7.00|0.64|8.03|7.46|0.70|8.57 |7.73|0.72(8.88 |7.41|0.71 |9.64 |7.59|0.74 |10.17|7.77 | 0.75
105 |7.31|6.80|0.67|7.85|7.26|0.71|8.38|7.55|0.72 |8.77 |7.29 |0.72|9.45 7.42|0.74 |9.99 | 7.61 | 0.75
110 |7.12]6.57|0.65|7.66|7.03|0.68|8.19|7.31|0.67 |8.58 | 7.07 |0.67 |9.26 | 7.21|0.68 |9.80|7.40 | 0.69
115 |6.93|6.38|0.58|7.47|6.83|0.59|8.01|7.12|0.57 |8.39 {6.89 |0.56 |9.08 |7.04 | 0.57 |9.61|7.23|0.58
118 |6.55|6.08|0.51|7.07|6.52|0.51|7.586.80|0.48|7.95|6.59 (0.47 |8.61|6.74|0.47 |9.12|6.93|0.48
122 |6.42|5.97|0.49(6.93|6.41|0.48 |7.44|6.69|0.46 |7.80|6.48|0.44|8.45|6.63|0.44 |8.96 |6.82|0.45
Heating Capacity Table
Model Tgn‘fpd_o(?; /E)IE;) Indoor Air Temp. °F DB / °F WB
(Btu/h) . . 61 64 68 70 72 75
FDB | FWB TC PI TC PI TC Pl TC PI TC Pl TC PI
0 -0.4 446 | 048 | 420 | 050 | 419 | 0.51 | 410 | 0.52 | 402 | 0.52 | 3.85 | 0.54
5 4.5 521 | 049 | 497 | 051 | 490 | 052 | 479 | 053 | 471 | 0.53 | 452 | 0.55
10 9 572 | 050 | 549 | 052 | 537 | 0.53 | 526 | 0.54 | 517 | 0.54 | 4.97 | 0.56
17 15 6.28 | 0.51 | 6.06 | 052 | 589 | 0.54 | 577 | 0.55 | 568 | 0.56 | 546 | 0.57
20 19 6.62 | 052 | 641 | 053 | 6.20 | 0.55 | 6.08 | 0.56 | 599 | 0.57 | 5.76 | 0.58
25 23 718 | 053 | 6.97 | 0.54 | 6.72 | 0.56 | 6.60 | 0.57 | 6.50 | 0.58 | 6.25 | 0.60
30 28 7.75 | 054 | 750 | 0.56 | 7.25 | 0.58 | 7.11 | 0.59 | 7.01 | 0.60 | 6.75 | 0.61
9K 35 32 8.31 | 0.56 | 8.05 | 058 | 7.77 | 0.59 | 763 | 0.60 | 752 | 0.61 | 7.25 | 0.63
40 36 8.73 | 057 | 849 | 059 | 822 | 0.61 | 808 | 0.62 | 796 | 0.63 | 7.68 | 0.65
45 41 9.27 | 059 | 9.04 | 061 | 878 | 0.63 | 863 | 0.64 | 851 | 0.65 | 8.20 | 0.67
47 43 948 | 060 | 9.27 | 062 | 9.00 | 0.64 | 885 | 0.65 | 8.73 | 0.66 | 8.42 | 0.68
50 46 9.50 | 0.60 | 9.31 | 061 | 9.08 | 0.63 | 895 | 0.64 | 885 | 0.65 | 8.55 | 0.67
55 51 9.55 | 059 | 9.39 | 060 | 9.22 | 0.62 | 9.11 | 0.62 | 9.03 | 0.63 | 8.76 | 0.64
60 56 9.60 | 0.58 | 947 | 059 | 9.35 | 0.60 | 9.28 | 0.61 | 9.21 | 0.61 | 8.98 | 0.62
63 59 9.62 | 058 | 952 | 0.59 | 9.44 | 0.60 | 9.37 | 0.60 | 9.32 | 0.60 | 9.10 | 0.61
68 64 9.65 | 058 | 957 | 0.58 | 952 | 0.59 | 9.47 | 0.59 | 943 | 0.59 | 9.24 | 0.60
Remarks:

TC:Total Cooling Capacity (Gross)
SHC: Sensible Heat Capacity (Gross)
PI1: Power Input (including the compressor,
evap. fan motor & cond. fan motor)
DB: Dry Bulb Temperature
WB: Wet Bulb Temperature
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Capacities and selection data

Cooling Capacity Table

Model
(Btu/h)

IAir Temp.

Qutdoor

Indoor Air Temp. °F DB / °F WB

68 /57

73 /61

77164

80 /67

86/72

90 /75

(°F DB)

TC |SHC

Pl | TC [SHC

Pl

TC |SHC

PI

TC

SHC

Pl

TC

SHC| PI

TC |SHC

PI

5 11.89/9.52

0.38 |12.63

10.06) 0.52

13.37/10.

35/0

.56

13.90/9.94

0.57

14.84

10.03|0.57

15.58[10.

22

0.57

10  [11.87/9.59

0.39 [12.61

10.13{0.53

13.35[10.

43|0

.58

13.88|10.02

0.59

14.82

10.10{0.59

15.56[10.

29

0.59

15  [11.85/9.66

0.40 [12.5910.21

0.55

13.33[10.

50[0

.60

13.86]10.09

0.60

14.80

10.17[0.60

15.54[10.

37

0.60

20 [11.84/9.73

0.41[12.57

10.28|0.56

13.31/10.

58/0

.61

13.84]10.16

0.62

14.78

10.25/0.62

15.51[10.

44

0.62

25 [11.82/9.80

0.43 |12.55

10.35/0.58

13.29/10.

65/0

.62

13.82]10.23

0.63

14.76

10.32/0.63

15.49[10.

51

0.63

30 |11.80]9.87

0.44 [12.54

10.42{0.59

13.27/10.

73/0

.64

13.80]10.30

0.65

14.74

10.39/0.65

15.47/10.

59

0.65

35  |11.79]9.94

0.45 [12.52

10.49{0.60

13.25[10.

80(0

.66

13.78]10.38

0.67

14.71

10.46|0.67

15.45[10.

66

0.67

40 [11.77/10.00

0.46 |12.50

10.57|0.62

13.23[10.

88/0

.67

13.76]10.45

0.68

14.69

10.53|0.68

15.42[10.

73

0.68

45 [11.75[10.07

0.47 [12.48

10.64({0.63

13.21/10.

95/0

.69

13.74]10.52

0.70

14.67

10.61]{0.70

15.40[10.

81

0.70

50 |11.74/10.14

0.48 [12.46[10.71

0.65

13.1911.

02|0

.70

13.72]10.59

0.72

14.65

10.68/0.72

15.38[10.

88

0.72

55 |11.72]10.21

0.49 [12.45

10.78|0.66

13.1711.

10[0

72

13.70]10.66

0.73

14.63

10.75[0.73

15.36[10.

95

0.73

60 [11.70(10.27

0.50(12.43

10.85|0.68

13.1511.

17|10

73

13.68|10.73

0.74

14.61

10.82|0.75

15.33[11.

02

0.74

12K

65 [11.68[10.34

0.51[12.41

10.92|0.69

13.14[11.

2410

75

13.66]10.80

0.76

14.59

10.89/0.76

15.31[11.

10

0.76

70 |11.67]10.41

0.52 |12.39

10.99/0.71

13.12/11.

320

77

13.64|10.87

0.78

14.57

10.96|0.78

15.2911.

17

0.78

75 [11.39]10.23

0.56 [12.

11]10.83|0.73

12.83[11.

16|0

.79

13.35]10.72

0.80

14.28

10.83|0.81

15.00[11.

04

0.81

80 [11.1110.06

0.59 (11.83

10.65{0.75

12.55[10.

990

.81

13.07]10.57

0.82

13.99

10.69/0.84

14.7110.

91

0.84

85 [10.83/9.88

0.67 [11.55

10.48|0.82

12.2710.

82|0

.87

12.79]10.42

0.88

13.70

10.55[0.90

14.42/10.

77

0.91

90 [10.55/9.69

0.75|11.27

10.29{0.88

11.98/10.

65/0

.93

12.50]10.26

0.94

13.42

10.40{0.96

14.14[10.

63

0.97

95  |10.25|9.59

0.83 [10.96

10.20{0.94

11.68[10.

57|0

.97

12.00[10.03

0.96

13.10

10.34{1.01

13.82[10.

59

1.03

100 [10.00]9.33

0.87[10.71]9.94

0.96

11.43[10.

31]0

.98

11.85/9.88

0.97

12.85

10.12/1.01

13.57[10.

37

1.03

105

9.7519.07

0.91|10.46/9.69

0.98

11.18[10.

06[0

.99

11.69|9.72

0.99

12.60

9.90 1.01

13.32[10.

15

1.03

110

9.50(8.76

0.89 |10.21/9.37

0.93

10.93/9.75 |0

.92

11.44]9.43

0.92

12.35

9.62|0.93

13.07|9.87

0.95

115

9.25(8.50

0.80]9.96 |9.11

0.81

10.68/9.49 |0

.79

11.19]9.19

0.77

12.10

9.39]0.78

12.82|9.65

0.80

118

8.7418.10

0.71]9.42 8.69

0.70

10.11]9.07 |0

.66

10.60| 8.78

0.65

11.48

8.9810.65

12.16]9.24

0.66

122

8.56|7.97

0.6819.24 |8.55

0.66

9.9218.92|0

.62

10.40| 8.65

0.60

11.27

8.8410.60

11.94/9.10

0.62

Heating Capacity Table

Model
(Btu/h)

Outdoor Air
Temp. (°F DB)

Indoor Air Temp. °F DB / °F WB

°F DB

61

64

68

70

72

75

FwB

TC

PI

TC

PI

TC

Pl

TC

PI

TC

Pl

TC

Pl

12K

0

-0.4

5.94

0.70

5.60

0.73

5.59

0.74

5.46

0.75

5.36

0.75 | 5.14

0.78

5

4.5

6.95

0.71

6.63

0.74

6.53

0.75

6.39

0.76

6.28

0.77 | 6.03

0.80

10

9

7.63

0.72

7.32

0.75

7.16

0.77

7.01

0.77

6.89

0.78 | 6.62

0.81

17

15

8.37

0.73

8.08

0.76

7.85

0.78

7.69

0.80

7.57

0.81

7.28

0.83

20

19

8.82

0.75

8.54

0.77

8.27

0.80

8.11

0.81

7.98

0.82 | 7.68

0.84

25

23

9.57

0.76

9.29

0.78

8.97

0.81

8.80

0.83

8.66

0.84 | 8.34

0.87

30

28

10.33

0.78 | 10.01

0.81

9.67

0.83

9.49

0.85

9.35

0.87 | 9.00

0.89

35

32

11.08

0.80 | 10.73

0.83

10.37

0.85

10.18

0.87

10.03

0.89 | 9.67

0.91

40

36

11.65

0.82 | 11.32

0.85

10.96

0.88

10.77

0.90

10.62

0.91

10.23

0.94

45

41

12.35

0.85 | 12.06

0.88

11.70

0.91

11.51

0.93

11.35

0.94 | 10.94

0.97

47

43

12.63

0.87 | 12.35

0.89

12.00

0.92

11.80

0.94

11.65

0.95 | 11.22

0.98

50

46

12.67

0.86 | 12.42

0.89

12.11

0.91

11.93

0.93

11.79

0.94 | 11.40

0.96

55

51

12.73

0.85 | 12.52

0.87

12.29

0.89

12.15

0.90

12.04

0.91

11.68

0.93

60

56

12.80

0.84 | 12.63

0.86

12.47

0.87

12.37

0.88

12.28

0.89 | 11.97

0.90

63

59

12.83

0.84 | 12.69

0.85

12.58

0.87

12.50

0.87

12.43

0.87 | 12.14

0.88

68

64

12.87

0.83 | 12.76

0.84

12.70

0.85

12.63

0.85

12.58

0.86 | 12.31

0.87

Remarks:

TC:Total Cooling Capacity (Gross)
SHC: Sensible Heat Capacity (Gross)
PI: Power Input (including the compressor,
evap. fan motor & cond. fan motor)
DB: Dry Bulb Temperature
WB: Wet Bulb Temperature
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Capacities and selection data

Cooling Capacity Table

Model
(Btu/h)

Outdoor

Indoor Air Temp. °F DB / °F WB

IAir Temp.

68 /57

73 /61

77164

80 /67

86/72

90/75

(°F DB)

TC |SHC

PI

TC |SHC| PI

TC

SHC| PI

TC

SHC

PI | TC

SHC| PI

TC

SHC

PI

5 17.83|14.28

0.57

18.94

15.08/0.77

20.05

15.

53/0.83

20.84

14.91

0.84

22.26

15.04) 0.84 [23.36/15.

32

0.84

10  [17.81[14.39

0.58

18.91

15.20({0.79

20.02

15.

64/0.85

20.81

15.02

0.87

22.23

15.15{0.87 [23.33

15.44

0.87

15 [17.78[14.49

0.60

18.89

15.31/0.81

19.99

15.

75/0.88

20.78

15.13

0.89

22.19

15.26{0.89 [23.30

15.55

0.89

20 [17.75114.59

0.61

18.86

15.41/0.83

19.96

15.

86(0.90

20.75

15.24

0.92

22.16

15.37/0.92 [23.27

15.66

0.92

25 [17.73]14.69

0.63

18.83

15.53/0.85

19.93

15.

98/0.92

20.72

15.35

0.94

22.13

15.47/0.94 [23.24

15.77

0.94

30 [17.70/14.80

0.65

18.80

15.63/0.87

19.90

16.

09]/0.94

20.69

15.45

0.96

22.10

15.590.97 [23.20

15.88

0.96

35 [17.68|14.90

0.66

18.77

15.74/0.89

19.88

16.

20)0.97

20.66

15.56

0.99

22.07

15.69{0.99 [23.17

15.99

0.99

40 [17.65[15.00

0.67

18.75

15.85[0.92

19.85

16.

31/0.99

20.63

15.67

1.01[22.04

15.80{1.01 [23.13

16.10

1.01

45 [17.6315.11

0.70

18.72

15.95[0.94

19.82

16.

43|1.02

20.60

16.77

1.03 [22.01

15.91]1.04 [23.10[16.

21

1.03

50 [17.60/15.20

0.71

18.69

16.06]0.96

19.79

16.

53/1.04

20.57

15.88

1.06 |21.98

16.01]1.06 [23.06[16.

31

1.06

55 [17.57|15.31

0.72

18.67

16.17/0.98

19.76

16.

64(1.07

20.54

15.98

1.08 [21.94

16.12/1.08 [23.03

16.43

1.08

60 [17.55|15.41

0.74

18.64

16.28/1.00

19.73

16.

76]1.09

20.51

16.09

1.10 [21.91

16.22|1.11 [23.00

16.53

1.10

18K

65 [17.52/15.50

0.76

18.61

16.38]1.02

19.70

16.

86|1.11

20.48

16.19

1.1321.88

16.33[1.13 [22.97

16.64

1.13

70 [17.50|15.61

0.77

18.59

16.49/1.04

19.67

16.

97/1.14

20.45

16.30

1.15]21.85

16.43[1.15 [22.93

16.75

1.15

75 [17.08|15.35

0.82

18.16

16.24/1.08

19.25

16.

73/1.16

20.03

16.08

1.19 [21.41

16.24{1.19 [22.49

16.56

1.20

80 |16.66|15.08

0.87

17.74

15.981.11

18.82

16.

4911.19

19.60

15.86

1.2120.98

16.04({1.24 [22.07

16.37

1.25

85 |16.24|14.81

0.99

17.32

15.71]1.21

18.40

16.

23[1.29

19.18

15.62

1.3120.55

15.82/1.33 [21.63

16.16

1.35

90 [15.82/14.53

1.1

16.90

15.44/1.31

17.97

15.

97/1.37

18.75

15.38

1.39 |20.12

15.591.42 [21.20

15.95

1.44

95 [15.37|14.38

1.23

16.44

15.30{1.39

17.51

15.

85/1.44

18.00

15.056

1.42 [19.65

15.51{1.49 [20.72

15.88

1.52

100  [14.99/14.00

1.29

16.07

14.9111.42

17.14

15.

47)1.46

17.77

14.81

1.44119.28

15.17{1.49 [20.35

15.55

1.52

105 [14.6213.61

1.35

15.69

14.53/1.45

16.76

15.

09]1.46

17.54

14.58

1.47 118.90

14.841.49

19.97

15.23

1.52

110  [14.24/13.14

1.31

15.32

14.06]1.37

16.39

14.

63[1.36

17.16

14.15

1.36 |18.53

14.42|1.37

19.60[14.

81

1.41

115 [13.8712.75

1.18

14.94

13.66[1.19

16.01

14.

24/1.16

16.79

13.79

1.1418.15

14.08{1.15

19.22

14.47

1.18

118  [13.10/12.15

1.04

14.13

13.04{1.03

15.16

13.

60]0.98

15.90

13.17

0.96 [17.21

13.47/0.96

18.24

13.85

0.98

122 [12.84/11.95

1.00

13.86

12.83/0.97

14.87

13.

38/0.92

15.60

12.97

0.89

16.90

13.26)0.89

17.91

13.64

0.92

Heating Capacity Table

Model
(Btu/h)

Outdoor Air
Temp. (°F DB)

Indoor Air Temp. °F DB / °F WB

F DB

FWB

61

64

68

70

72

75

TC

Pl

TC

Pl

TC

PI

TC

Pl

TC

PI

TC

PI

18K

0

0.4

8.91

1.02

8.39

1.07

8.39

1.08

8.20

1.09

8.04

1.10

7.70

1.14

5

4.5

10.43

1.04

9.94

1.08

9.79

1.10

9.59

1.1

9.42

1.13

9.04

1.16

10

9

11.44

1.05

10.98

1.09

10.73

1.12

10.52

1.13

10.34

1.15

9.93

1.18

17

15

12.56

1.07

12.12

1.1

11.77

1.15

11.54

1.16

11.36

1.18

10.92

1.21

20

19

13.23

1.09

12.81

1.12

12.40

1.16

12.16

1.18

11.97

1.20

11.51

1.23

25

23

14.36

1.1

13.93

1.15

13.45

1.19

13.19

1.21

12.99

1.23

12.50

1.27

30

28

15.50

1.15

15.01

1.18

14.50

1.22

14.23

1.24

14.02

1.27

13.50

1.30

35

32

16.62

1.18

16.09

1.22

15.55

1.25

15.27

1.28

15.04

1.30

14.50

1.33

40

36

17.47

1.21

16.98

1.25

16.44

1.28

16.15

1.31

15.93

1.33

15.35

1.37

45

41

18.53

1.25

18.09

1.29

17.55

1.33

17.26

1.36

17.03

1.37

16.41

1.42

47

43

18.95

1.27

18.53

1.31

18.00

1.35

17.70

1.37

17.47

1.39

16.83

1.43

50

46

19.01

1.26

18.62

1.30

18.16

1.33

17.90

1.36

17.69

1.37

17.10

1.41

55

51

19.10

1.25

18.79

1.28

18.44

1.31

18.22

1.32

18.06

1.33

17.52

1.36

60

56

19.19

1.23

18.94

1.25

18.71

1.28

18.55

1.29

18.42

1.30

17.95

1.31

63

59

19.25

1.22

19.04

1.24

18.87

1.27

18.75

1.27

18.64

1.27

18.21

1.29

68

64

19.30

1.22

19.13

1.23

19.04

1.25

18.94

1.25

18.87

1.25

18.47

1.27

Remarks:

TC:Total Cooling Capacity (Gross)
SHC: Sensible Heat Capacity (Gross)

PI: Power Input (including the compressor,

evap. fan motor & cond. fan motor)
DB: Dry Bulb Temperature
WB: Wet Bulb Temperature
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Capacities and selection data

Cooling Capacity Table

Model
(Btu/h)

Air Temp.

Outdoor

Indoor Air Temp. °F DB / °F WB

68 /57

73 /61

77164

80/67

86/72

90/75

(°F DB)

TC |SHC

Pl | TC

SHC| PI

TC |SHC| PI

TC

SHC

Pl | TC

SHC

Pl

TC |SHC

Pl

5 23.77]19.04

0.77 [25.25

20.11

1.04 26.73|20.

70[1.12

27.79]19.88

1.14 29.68[20.05

1.14 [31.15[20.43

1.14

10  [23.74{19.18

0.79 [25.21

20.26

1.07 [26.69|20.

85[1.15

27.75[20.03

1.17 [29.64/20.20

1.17 31.11[20.58

1.17

15 [23.70(19.32

0.81 25.18

20.41

1.09 26.65[21.

00[1.19

27.71

20.17

1.20 [29.59]20.34

1.21 31.07(20.73

1.20

20 [23.67|19.45

0.83 25.14

20.55

1.12 26.61[21.

15(1.22

27.67]20.32

1.24 [29.5520.49

1.24 131.02|20.88

1.24

25 [23.6419.59

0.85 [25.10

20.70

1.15 126.57|21.

30[1.25

27.63|20.46

1.27 [29.51]20.63

1.27 [30.98|21.02

1.27

30 [23.60/19.73

0.87 [25.07

20.84

1.18 [26.53]21.

45|1.28

27.59[20.60

1.30 [29.47]20.78

1.31 [30.93[21.17

1.30

35 [23.57|19.87

0.89 25.03

20.98

1.21 126.50[21.

60[1.32

27.55[20.75

1.33 [29.4220.92

1.33 [30.89[21.32

1.33

40  [23.53]20.00

0.91 25.00

21.13

1.24 26.46[21.

75[1.34

27.51

20.89

1.36 [29.38[21.06

1.36 [30.84|21.46

1.36

45  [23.50[20.14

0.94 [24.96

21.27

1.27 26.42)21.

90[1.37

27.4721.03

1.39 [29.34)21.21

1.40 [30.80j21.61

1.39

50 [23.47|20.27

0.96 [24.92

21.41

1.30 [26.3822.

04]1.40

27.4321.17

1.43 129.30j21.35

1.43 [30.75[21.75

1.43

55  [23.43]20.41

0.98 24.89

21.56

1.32 26.34[22.

19(1.44

27.39121.31

1.46 [29.25[21.49

1.46 [30.71|21.90

1.46

60 [23.40[20.54

1.00 [24.85

21.70

1.35 26.30[22.

34(1.47

27.35[21.45

1.49 29.21]21.63

1.50 [30.66[22.04

1.49

24K

65 [23.36/20.67

1.03 [24.81

21.84

1.38 [26.2722.

48| 1.50

27.31

21.59

1.53 [29.17]21.77

1.53 [30.62[22.19

1.53

70  [23.3320.81

1.05 24.78

21.98

1.4126.23[22.

63[1.54

27.27]21.73

1.56 [29.13]21.91

1.56 [30.57|22.33

1.56

75  [22.77120.46

1.1124.21

21.65

1.46 25.66[22.

31[1.57

26.70[21.44

1.60 [28.55[21.65

1.61 [29.99[22.08

1.62

80 [22.21]20.11

1.18 |23.65

21.30

1.51 25.09]21.

98/1.61

26.13[21.14

1.64 |27.97]21.38

1.67 [29.42[21.82

1.69

85 [21.65/19.75

1.34 [23.09

20.95

1.63 [24.53]21.

64/1.74

25.57{20.83

1.77 |27.40[21.09

1.80 [28.84[21.54

1.82

90  [21.09(19.37

1.50 [22.53

20.58

1.77 [23.96[21.

29/1.85

25.00[20.51

1.88 [26.83[20.79

1.92 [28.2721.26

1.95

95  [20.49|19.17

1.66 [21.92

20.40

1.88 [23.35[21.

13]1.95

24.00{20.06

1.92 [26.20]20.68

2.02 [27.63]21.17

2.05

100  [19.99|18.66

1.7521.42

19.88

1.92 22.85/20.

62/1.97

23.69[19.75

1.95 [25.70j20.23

2.02 [27.13]20.73

2.05

105 [19.49(18.14

1.82 20.92

19.37

1.96 [22.35|20.

12[1.98

23.38]19.44

1.99 25.20[19.79

2.02 |26.63]20.30

2.05

110 [18.99(17.52

1.78 [20.42

18.74

1.85 |21.85[19.

50[1.84

22.88|18.86

1.83 [24.70[19.23

1.85 [26.13|19.74

1.90

115 [18.49|17.00

1.59119.92

18.21

1.61 [21.35/18.

98/1.57

22.38(18.38

1.55 [24.20118.77

1.56 [25.63[19.29

1.59

118  [17.47]116.20

1.41]18.84

17.38

1.39 [20.2118.

13]1.32

21.20(17.56

1.30 [22.95]17.96

1.30 [24.32/18.47

1.32

122 [17.12[15.93

1.35[18.48

17.10

1.32 [19.83|17.

84/1.25

20.80]17.29

1.21[22.53|17.68

1.21 123.88|18.19

1.24

Heating Capacity Table

Model
(Btu/h)

Outdoor Air
Temp. (°F DB)

Indoor Air Temp. °F DB/ °F WB

°F DB

F WB

61

64

68

70

72

75

TC

PI

TC

PI

TC

PI

TC

PI

TC

PI

TC

PI

24K

0

-0.4

11.88

1.48

11.19

1.54

11.18

1.56

10.93

1.58

10.72

1.58

10.27

1.65

5

4.5

13.90

1.51

13.25

1.56

13.05

1.59

12.78

1.61

12.56

1.63

12.06

1.68

10

9

15.26

1.52

14.64

1.58

14.31

1.62

14.02

1.64

13.79

1.65

13.25

1.71

17

15

16.74

1.55

16.16

1.60

15.69

1.65

15.39

1.68

15.14

1.71

14.56

1.75

20

19

17.64

1.58

17.08

1.62

16.53

1.68

16.22

1.71

15.97

1.73

15.35

1.78

25

23

19.156

1.61

18.58

1.65

17.93

1.71

17.59

1.75

17.32

1.78

16.67

1.83

30

28

20.66

1.65

20.01

1.71

19.33

1.76

18.97

1.79

18.69

1.83

18.00

1.87

35

32

22.16

1.70

21.46

1.76

20.73

1.80

20.35

1.85

20.06

1.87

19.33

1.92

40

36

23.29

1.74

22.64

1.80

21.92

1.85

21.53

1.90

21.24

1.92

20.47

1.98

45

41

24.71

1.80

24.11

1.86

23.41

1.92

23.01

1.96

22.71

1.98

21.88

2.05

47

43

25.27

1.83

24.71

1.89

24.00

1.95

23.61

1.98

23.29

2.01

22.44

2.07

50

46

25.35

1.82

24.83

1.87

24.22

1.92

23.87

1.96

23.59

1.98

22.79

2.04

55

51

25.47

1.80

25.05

1.85

24.59

1.89

24.30

1.91

24.08

1.92

23.36

1.97

60

56

25.59

1.78

25.26

1.81

24.94

1.85

24.73

1.86

24.56

1.87

23.94

1.90

63

59

25.66

1.77

25.38

1.79

25.16

1.83

25.00

1.84

24.86

1.84

24.28

1.86

68

64

25.74

1.76

25.51

1.78

25.39

1.80

25.26

1.80

25.15

1.81

24.63

1.83

Remarks:

TC:Total Cooling Capacity (Gross)
SHC: Sensible Heat Capacity (Gross)
PI: Power Input (including the compressor,
evap. fan motor & cond. fan motor)
DB: Dry Bulb Temperature
WB: Wet Bulb Temperature
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Capacities and selection data

Cooling Capacity Table

Model
(Btu/h)

Outdoor

(°F DB)

Indoor Air Temp. °F DB / °F WB

|Air Temp.

68 /57

7316

1

77164

80/67

86/72 90/75

TC [SHC

Pl

TC [SHC

Pl

TC [SHC| PI

TC

SHC| PI

TC

SHC| PI | TC [SHC

Pl

5

10.588.47

1.29

11.248.95

1.74

11.89]9.21|1.89

12.37

8.85]1.92

13.21

8.92

1.92 [13.86]9.09

1.92

10

10.56|8.53

1.32

11.22/9.01

1.79

11.88/9.28 | 1.94

12.35

8.91[1.97

13.19|8.99

1.97 13.84|9.16

1.97

15

10.55|8.60

1.36

11.20[9.08

1.84

11.86]9.34 | 2.00

12.33

8.97 |2.02

13.17{9.05

2.03 13.82|9.22

2.02

20

10.53|8.65

1.39

11.19[9.14

1.89

11.84/9.41|2.05

12.31

9.0412.08

13.15)9.12

2.08 [13.80[9.29

2.08

25

10.52|8.72

1.44

11.17]19.21

1.94

11.82/9.48 |2.10

12.29

9.10]2.13

13.13]9.18

2.13 13.78/9.35

213

30

10.50[8.78

1.47

11.16]9.27

1.98

11.80/9.54 | 2.15

12.28

9.172.18

13.11

9.25

2.19 13.76|9.42

2.18

35

10.49|8.84

1.50

11.14{9.34

2.03

11.79]9.61|2.21

12.26

9.23)2.24

13.09]9.31

2.24 13.74/9.49

2.24

40

10.47|8.90

1.53

11.12[9.40

2.08

11.77]19.68 | 2.26

12.24

9.30]2.29

13.07)9.37

2.29 13.72|9.55

2.29

45

10.46|8.96

1.58

11.11]9.46

2.13

11.76/9.74 | 2.31

12.22

9.36 |2.34

13.06|9.44

2.36 |13.70]9.62

2.34

50

10.44/9.02

1.61

11.09/9.53

2.18

11.74/9.81|2.36

12.21

9.42(2.40

13.04/9.50

2.40 [13.68]9.68

2.40

55

10.43{9.08

1.65

11.08{9.59

2.23

11.72|19.87 | 2.42

12.19

9.4812.45

13.02|9.56

2.45 13.66|9.74

2.45

60

10.41]9.14

1.68

11.06]9.66

2.28

11.7019.94 | 2.47

1217

9.5412.50

13.00]9.62

2.52 |13.64/9.81

2.50

36K

65

10.39[9.20

1.73

11.04]/9.72

2.32

11.69[10.

00]2.52

12.15

9.61]2.57

12.98|9.69

2.57 13.62|9.87

2.57

70

10.38/9.26

1.76

11.03{9.78

2.37

11.67/10.

07]2.58

12.13

9.67)2.61

12.96|9.75

2.61 [13.60[9.94

2.61

75

10.13[9.10

1.87

10.77]9.63

245

11.42|9.93 |2.65

11.88

9.5412.69

12.70]9.63 [2.71 [13.34]| 9.82

2.73

80

9.88 |8.95

1.98

10.52/9.48

2.53

11.16/9.78 | 2.71

11.63

9.41]2.76

12.45[9.51

2.81]13.09|9.71

2.84

85

9.63(8.79

2.26

10.27/9.32

2.74

10.91]9.63 | 2.92

11.38

9.27 |2.97

12.19)9.38 | 3.02 [12.83|9.58

3.07

90

9.38 8.62

2.52

10.02/9.16

2.97

10.66/9.47 | 3.11

11.12

9.13]3.16

11.94/9.25 |3.23 [12.58]| 9.46

3.28

95

9.12]8.53

2.79

9.7519.08

3.16

10.39]9.40 | 3.28

10.68

8.93]3.23

11.66[9.20 | 3.39 [12.29/9.42

3.45

100

8.89(8.30

2.94

9.538.85

3.23

10.17/9.18 | 3.31

10.54

8.7913.28

11.44/9.00 | 3.39 [12.07{9.22

3.45

105

8.67(8.07

3.07

9.31)8.62

3.29

9.94 8.95|3.32

10.40

8.65|3.34

11.21

8.81

3.39 [11.85[9.03

3.45

110

8.45(7.80

2.98

9.098.34

3.1

9.728.68 [3.10

10.18

8.3913.08

10.99/8.56 |3.11 {11.63|8.78

3.19

115

8.23|7.56

2.68

8.868.10

2.7

9.50 | 8.45 |2.65

9.96

8.182.60

10.77/8.35|2.61 [11.40/8.58

2.68

118

7.77|7.21

2.37

8.38|7.73

2.34

8.99 8.07 |2.23

9.43

7.81]2.18

10.21

7.9912.18 [10.82(8.22

2.23

122

7.62(7.09

2.28

8.22|7.61

2.21

8.82|7.94|2.10

9.26

7.69]2.03

10.02| 7.87 | 2.03 |10.63| 8.09

2.08

Heating Capacity Table

Model
(Btu/h)

Outdoor Air
Temp. (°F DB)

Indoor Air Temp. °F DB / °F WB

‘FDB | FWB

61

64

68

70

72

75

TC

PI

TC

PI

TC

Pl

TC

PI

TC

PI TC

PI

36K

0

-0.4

6.08

2.86

5.72

2.98

5.72

3.01

559 | 3.05

5.48

3.06 | 525

3.18

5

4.5

7.11

2.91

6.78

3.01

6.68

3.08

6.54 | 3.11

6.42

3.15 | 6.17

3.25

10

9

7.80

2.95

7.49

3.05

7.32

3.13

717 | 3.16

7.05

3.20 | 6.77

3.30

17

15

8.56

3.00

8.26

3.10

8.03

3.20

7.87 | 3.25

7.75

3.30 | 7.45

3.38

20

19

9.02

3.05

8.74

3.13

8.46

3.25

8.30 | 3.30

8.17

335 | 7.85

3.43

25

23

9.79

3.1

9.50

3.20

9.17

3.32

9.00 | 3.38

8.86

343 | 8.53

3.53

30

28

10.57 | 3.20

10.24

3.30

9.89

3.40

9.70 | 3.47

9.56

3.53 | 9.21

3.62

35

32

11.34 | 3.28

10.97

3.40

10.60

3.48

10.41 | 3.57

10.26

3.62 | 9.89

3.72

40

36

11.91

3.37

11.58

3.48

11.21

3.58

11.01 | 3.67

10.86

3.72 | 10.47

3.82

45

M

12.64 | 3.48

12.33

3.60

11.97

3.72

11.77 | 3.79

11.61

3.84 | 11.19

3.96

47

43

12.92 | 3.53

12.64

3.65

12.28

3.77

12.07 | 3.84

11.91

3.89 | 11.48

4.01

50

46

12.96 | 3.52

12.70

3.62

12.39

3.72

12.21 | 3.79

12.06

3.82 | 11.66

3.94

55

51

13.03 | 3.48

12.81

3.57

12.57

3.65

12.43 | 3.69

12.32

3.72 | 11.95

3.80

60

56

13.09 | 343

12.92

3.50

12.76

3.57

12.65 | 3.60

12.56

3.62 | 12.24

3.67

63

59

13.12 | 3.42

12.98

3.47

12.87

3.53

12.78 | 3.55

12.71

3.55 | 12.42

3.60

68

64

13.16 | 3.40

13.05

3.43

12.99

3.48

12.92 | 3.48

12.87

3.50 | 12.60

3.53

Remarks:

TC:Total Cooling Capacity (Gross)

SHC: Sensible Heat Capacity (Gross)
Pl: Power Input (including the compressor,
evap. fan motor & cond. fan motor)

DB: Dry Bulb Temperature
WB: Wet Bulb Temperature
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